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EXHIBIT A 
DRAFT RESOLUTION 

Before the Housing and Community Development Chief of Planning 
in and for the County of Monterey, State of California 

In the matter of the application of:  
PLN240150 - JIMENEZ RODOLFO V & HERMINIA R  
RESOLUTION NO. 25-037 
Resolution by the Monterey County HCD Chief of 
Planning: 

1) Finding that the project is Categorically
Exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
section 15301, and there are no exceptions
pursuant to Guidelines section 15300.2; and

2) Approving a Coastal Administrative Permit
to allow construction of a 1,210 square foot
second story addition with a 320 square foot
second story deck to an existing single-
family dwelling, and construction of a 1,407
square foot attached garage.

[PLN240150 Rodolfo V. & Herminia R. Jimenez, 
38 Clausen Rd, North County Area Plan (APN: 119-
221-002-000)

The JIMENEZ application (PLN240150) came on for an administrative decision hearing 
before the Monterey County HCD Chief of Planning on August 20, 2025.  Having 
considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff 
report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented the Monterey County HCD Chief of 
Planning finds and decides as follows: 

FINDINGS 

1. FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan (General Plan);
- North County Land Use Plan (NC LUP);
- North County Coastal Implementation Plan (NC CIP), Part 2;

and
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).

No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents. 

b) Project. The project involves additions to an existing one-story 2,120
square foot single family dwelling that include a 1,210 square foot



 
JIMENEZ PLN240150  Page 2 

second floor addition, a 320 square foot second story deck, and a 1,407 
square foot attached garage. 

  c)  Allowed Use. The property is located at 38 Clausen Rd in Royal Oaks, 
located in the North County Land Use Plan (APN:119-221-002-000). The 
parcel is zoned Medium Density Residential with a maximum Density 
of 4 units an acre, Coastal Zone or “MDR/4(CZ)”, which allows 
additions to an existing single-family dwelling and non-habitable 
accessory structures subject to the approval of a Coastal Administrative 
Permit in each case pursuant to Title 20 sections 20.12.040.A and 
20.12.040.H. Consistent with NC LUP policy 4.3.6.D.2, as the additions 
will have adequate urban services; NC CIP section 20.144.140.A 
enforces this by requiring appropriate soils report (see Finding 2, 
Evidence b) to determine the adequacy of the services provided. 
Therefore, the project is an allowed land use for this site. 

  d)  Lot Legality. The parcel (Assessor’s Parcel Number 119-221-002-000, 
1.05 acres, Lot 5) is shown in its current configuration and under 
separate ownership in Map Book Three of Surveys, Page 169; Licensed 
Surveyors Map of Las Lomas Tract No.5, Sheet 4 and 12 Sheets. 
Therefore, the County recognizes the subject property as a legal lot of 
record. 

  e)  Design/Neighborhood and Community Character. The subject property 
zoning district does not include a Design Control Overlay (see Evidence 
c) and therefore is not subject to the regulations outlined in Title 20.44.  
NC CIP section 20.144.020.SSS defines the public viewshed as views 
visible from Highway 1, Highway 156, Elkhorn Slough Road, Elkhorn 
and Moro Cojo Sloughs, beaches, dunes, and wetlands, and views to and 
along the ocean shoreline from Highway 1. The subject property is not 
visible from any of these viewpoints. Although the project parcel does 
not contain a Visually Sensitive overlay, pursuant to NC LUP Policy 
2.2.2.4 the project is sited in the least visually obtrusive portion of the 
parcel, taking advantage of existing topography and vegetation for 
natural screening to minimizes visual impact. Additionally, the project 
has been designed to minimize tree removal and grading for the building 
site pursuant of NC LUP policy 2.2.2.5. The colors and materials used 
are consistent with the neighborhood and community character. The 
roof consists of composite shingles in an ash-grey, the wood fascia trim 
and foam window trim will be a nature green, the exterior stucco will be 
cool-toned grey, and the metal guardrail will be painted a deep brown.  

  f)  Development Standards. Title 20 section 20.12.060 establishes the site 
development standards applicable to structures within the MDR zoning 
district. Pursuant to Title 20 section 20.12.060.C, the main structures 
shall have setbacks of at least 20 feet for the front, 5 feet for the sides, 
and 10 feet for the rear, and a maximum allowable height of 30 feet. The 
garage is attached to the proposed residence and therefore are subject to 
the same site development standards as the main structure pursuant to 
Title 20 section 20.62.040.K. As proposed, the residence and attached 
accessory structure will be over 30 feet from the front, over 5 feet from 
the side, over 10 feet from the rear, and a proposed height of 24 feet 5 
inches for the residence as measured from average natural grade. The 
subject property has an allowable building site coverage of 35 percent, 
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and as proposed the lot coverage will be 8.5 percent. Therefore, the 
property complies with the required site development standards based 
on the applicable MDR zoning district. 

  g)  Cultural Resources. The Monterey County Geographic Information 
System identified the property to be within a low archaeological 
sensitivity area. The parcel does not fall within 750 feet of 
archaeological resources, exempting it from a Coastal Development 
Permit pursuant of NC CIP section 20.144.110.A.1.  Additionally, the 
requirements to mandate an archaeological report were not met, as 
outlined in section 20.144.110.B.1.c, since the parcel is not within 750 
feet of a known archaeological resource. 

  h)  Land Use Advisory Committee. Subject to Board Order RES 15-043 
Exhibit A, the project was not referred to a Land Use Advisory 
Committee review.  

  i)  The project planner conducted a virtual site inspection to verify that the 
project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed above.   

  j)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240150. 

 
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the proposed 

development and/or use. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering Services, 
HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and North 
County Fire Protection District. County staff reviewed the application 
materials and plans to verify that the project on the subject site 
conforms to the applicable plans and regulations, and there has been no 
indication from these departments/agencies that the site is not suitable 
for the development.  Conditions recommended have been incorporated. 

  b)  The following reports have been prepared: 
- “Soil Investigation Report (Design Phase)” (LIB250187) prepared 

by Geronimo Martin Daliva, Salinas, CA on April 24, 2024. 
County staff independently reviewed this report and concurs with their 
conclusions.  There are no physical or environmental constraints that 
would indicate that the site is not suitable for the use.  All development 
shall be in accordance with these reports. 

  c)  Staff conducted a virtual site inspection on to verify that the site is 
suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240150. 

 
3.  FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY – The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of 
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, 
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to 
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare of the County. 
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 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by HCD-Planning, HCD- Engineering 
Services, HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, 
and North County Fire Protection District. The respective agencies have 
recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the project 
will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of 
persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  All necessary public facilities are available to the subject property. 
Sewer service will be provided by Pajaro County Sanitation District. 
The Pajaro County Sanitation District wastewater collection and 
treatment system have adequate remaining capacity for sewage disposal. 
Potable water is provided by the Pajaro Valley Water Management 
District. The proposed structure does not require additional fixtures or 
connections. 

  c)  Staff conducted a virtual site inspection to verify that the site is suitable 
for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240150. 

 
4.  FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS – The subject property is in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  No 
violations exist on the property.  

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building 
Services records and is not aware of any violations existing on subject 
property. 

  b)  Staff conducted a virtual site inspection and researched County records 
to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.   

  c)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240150. 

 
    
5.  FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt) – The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15301 categorically exempts additions to an existing structure.  

  b)  The project includes additions less than 10,000 square feet (see Finding 
1), has public services and facilities are available, and is not 
environmentally sensitive, qualifying it as exempt under Section 15301. 

  c)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply 
to this project. There is no significant effect on the environment due to 
unusual circumstances. There is no cumulative impact without any prior 
successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time and no 
new land use is proposed. The site is not included on any list compiled 
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code to be considered 
on a hazardous waste site. 

  d)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of 
the development application. 
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  e)  See supporting Finding Nos. 1 and 2. The application, project plans, and 
related support materials submitted by the project applicant to Monterey 
County HCD-Planning found in Project File PLN240150. 

 
6.  FINDING:  PUBLIC ACCESS – The project is in conformance with the public 

access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the 
Public Resources Code) and applicable Local Coastal Program, and 
does not interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights. 

 EVIDENCE: a) No public access is required as part of the project as no substantial 
adverse impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as 
described in NC CIP Section 20.144.150 of the Monterey County 
Coastal Implementation Plan can be demonstrated. 

  b) No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showing the 
existence of historic public use or trust rights over this property. 

  c) The subject property is not described as an area where the Local Coastal 
Program requires visual or physical public access (Figure 6, North County 
General Plan Shoreline Access/Trails, in the NC LUP). 

  d) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240150. 

 
 
7.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY – The decision on this project may be appealed to the 

Board of Supervisors. 
 EVIDENCE: a) Board of Supervisors. Pursuant to Title 20, Section 20.86.030, an appeal 

may be made to the Board of Supervisors by any public agency or 
person aggrieved by a decision of an Appropriate Authority other than 
the Board of Supervisors. 

  b) Coastal Commission.  This project is not appealable through the Coastal 
Commission as it is not fit the coastal permit descriptions described in 
20.86.080.A. 
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DECISION 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the HCD Chief of Planning 
does hereby:  

1. Find the additions to an existing structure qualifies for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301;  

2. Approve the Coastal Administrative Permit to allow construction of a 1,210 square foot 
second story addition with a 320 square foot second story deck to an existing single-
family dwelling, and construction of a 1,407 square foot attached garage.  

All of which are in general conformance with the attached sketch and subject to the attached 
conditions, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of August 2025.  
 
 
 
 
 

Melanie Beretti, AICP 
HCD Chief of Planning  

 
 
 
 

 
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON DATE 
 
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.  IF ANYONE WISHES 
TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO 
THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE 
_______________. 
 
THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE 
COASTAL COMMISSION.  UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL 
ACTION NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION-MAKING 
BODY, THE COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD.  AN 
APPEAL FORM MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION.  FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION, CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 
FRONT STREET, SUITE 300, SANTA CRUZ, CA. 
 
 
 
This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
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NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  



DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN240150

County of Monterey HCD Planning

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

PlanningResponsible Department:

This Coastal Administrative permit (PLN240150) allows construction of a 1,210 square 

foot addition with a 320 square foot deck to an existing 2,270 square foot one-story 

single family dwelling and construction of a 1,407 square foot attached garage. The 

property is located at 38 Clausen Road, Royal Oaks (Assessor's Parcel Number 

119-221-002-000), North County Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone. This permit was 

approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations subject to 

the terms and conditions described in the project file.  Neither the uses nor the 

construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the 

conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of HCD - Planning.  

Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions 

of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in modification or 

revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use or construction other 

than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits are approved by 

the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County has delegated any condition 

compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County Water Resources Agency , 

the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information requested by the County and 

the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that conditions and mitigation 

measures are properly fulfilled. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

on-going basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A Coastal Administrative Permit (Resolution Number ____________) was approved 

by the Chief of Planning for Assessor's Parcel Number 119-221-002-000 on August 20, 

2025. The permit was granted subject to 4 conditions of approval which run with the 

land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

8/13/2025Print Date: Page 1 of 211:56:42AM
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3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County HCD - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the 

final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall 

state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural , 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

4. PW0005 – DRIVEWAY IMPROVEMENTS

Public WorksResponsible Department:

Construct an asphalt driveway connection to Clausen Rd. The design and construction 

is subject to the approval of the HCD -PWFP. Encroachment Permits are required for 

all work within the public right-of-way.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Owner/Applicant shall submit the design for review and approval of the HCD-PWFP, 

obtain an encroachment permit from the HCD -PWFP prior to issuance of building or 

grading permits, and construct and complete improvements prior to occupancy or 

commencement of use. Applicant is responsible to obtain all permits and 

environmental clearances.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

8/13/2025Print Date: Page 2 of 211:56:42AM
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DATE:  12/21/2023

SCALE:  AS SHOWN

JOB #: 0636
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1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND TRADE STANDARDS
WHICH GOVERN EACH PHASE OF WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 2022
EDITIONS OF THE C.B.C. (CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE), C.R.C (CALIFORNIA
RESIDENTIAL CODE), C.M.C. (CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE), C.P.C. (CALIFORNIA
PLUMBING CODE), UNIFORM BUILDING SECURITY CODE, TITLE 24, C.E.C.
(CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE), C.E.C. (CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE) AND THE
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL EXCAVATION WORK FOR
COMPLIANCE TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE PREVAILING BUILDING CODE.  SHOULD
ANY CONDITIONS APPEAR QUESTIONABLE DUE TO EXCESSIVE DAMPNESS,
GRANULAR COMPOSITION, SLUFFING, SOFTNESS OR OTHER DEFECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER.

3. ALL INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE SITE SHALL BE AND SHALL REMAIN THE
OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY.  THIS INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE LEGAL
DESCRIPTION, DEED RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, AND POSITION OF EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS, SOILS REPORT AND ALL RELATED DATA.  THESE DOCUMENTS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED ON THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE DESIGNER.

4. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS TO
CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS AND MAKE KNOWN ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING
THEIR WORK.

5. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.  ALL
DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE STUD, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL READ AND FOLLOW ALL REFERENCED ICC-ES OR OTHER
CODE EVALUATION REPORTS FOR INSTALLATION  OF ITEMS AS SHOWN.
ALTERNATE METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR  APPROVAL
TO ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH APPLICABLE ICC-ES REPORTS. 

MISC. DESIGN NOTES:

DESIGN LOADS:
Dead Loads: 
Class A Comp Roof 6psf
EPO or PVC 3psf 
Foam Insulation 1psf
3/4" Sheathing 2psf 
2x4 @ 24” o.c. .6 
2x6 @ 24” o.c. 1 
Gypsum Wall Board (5/8") 4psf 
Roof mechanical 2.5psf 
Roof misc 2psf 
Roof Insulation 5psf 

Roof Live Load: 20psf
Roof Snow Load: 0psf
Floor Live Load: 40psf

Wind Exposure: B
Basic Wind Speed: 95 mph
ASD Wind Speed: 67
Qz: 17.6 psf
Wind cladding loads: Toward=10.6psf, Away=14.8psf

Seismic Cs: 0.156
Seismic Category: D
Seismic Site Class: D (Assumed)

DESIGN STRENGTHS:
Soil Bearing 1500 psf
Concrete Design Strength: 2500 psi
Minimum Concrete Strength: 2500psi
Reinforcing #5 Grade 60
Reinforcing #4 Grade  40
Miscelaneous Steel A992, Fy = 50ksi

WELDING:
Conform with AWS specifications.
Welders to be qualified under AWS  Specifications.
Weld material: 70 KSI Filler Metal, Unless Noted Otherwise.

Framing Lumber: Douglas-Fir (DF)

STRUCTURAL INSPECTION BY THE ENGINEER:

1. Foundation excavation, reinforcement and forms Periodic

2. Framing after mechanical, electrical, and plumbing* Periodic

*Framing inspection includes structural wood. Periodic special inspection is
required for nailing, bolting, anchoring and other fastening of components within
the seismic-force-resisting system, including wood shear walls (wood diaphragms,
drag struts, braces, shear panels and hold-downs. 

ROOF NOTES:
1. Provide attic cross ventilation: 1/150 of attic area or 1/300 with at least 40% but more than 50% of vents are 3 ft. above

eave and balance is at eave. Baffles are required at vents for insulation. Provide minimum of 1" inch of air space
between insulation and roof sheathing. (CRC R806)

2. Enclosed rafter spaces shall have 1 inch clear cross ventilation. (Properly sized rafters for insulation) (CRC R806.3)
3. Under floor cross ventilation: minimum 1.0 sq. ft. for each 150 sq. ft. of under floor area. When a class 1 vapor retarder

is installed on the ground surface the minimum area of ventilation may be limited to 1sq.ft for each 1,500 square feet of
under-floor space. One ventilation opening shall be within three (3) feet of each corner of the building (CRC R408.1).
Unvented crawl spaces shall comply with CRC R408.3

4. At least one egress door shall be provided for each dwelling unit, the egress door shall be side hinged with a minimum
openable width of 32 inches; the minimum clear openable height shall be 78 inches minimum (other doors shall not be
required to comply with these dimensions). Egress doors shall be readily openable from the inside without the use of a
key, special knowledge, or effort. (CRC R311.2)

5. Operable windows more than 72" above finish grade with a sill height less than 24" shall have openings not more than
4" apart or needs a compliant guard (may impact 6050 window in bedroom 3). (CRC R312.2)

FOUNDATION NOTES
1. ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THESE NOTES, THE ACCOMPANYING

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS, AND CHAPTER 19 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. 
2. MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE IS ASSUMED TO BE 1500 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SOIL

CLASSIFICATION 5, SANDY SILT OR BETTER.  ALL FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND INTO NATIVE MATERIAL THAT
IS FIRM & STABLE.  WHERE NATIVE MATERIAL IS NOT APPROPRIATE IT SHALL BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH COMPACTED FILL.  FILL UNDER BUILDINGS AND PAVED AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED
TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY.  FILLS GREATER THAN 12" DEEP SHALL BE TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

3. ALL CONCRETE SHALL CONTAIN A MINIMUM OF 5 SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD AND ATTAIN A
STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS.  CONCRETE IN EXTERIOR PORCH SLABS, STEPS & LANDINGS SHALL
ATTAIN A STRENGTH OF 25OO PSI AT 28 DAYS.  

4. #5 REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A-615, GRADE 60. #4
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A-615, GRADE 40  LAPPED
SPLICING FOR REINFORCING SHALL BE 28 BAR DIAMETERS. 

5. ANCHOR BOLTS: FOUNDATION ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL HAVE GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE WASHERS
UNDER EACH NUT NOT LESS THAN 0.229"x3"x3" IN SIZE. THE HOLE IN THE PLATE WASHER SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE DIAGONALLY SLOTTED WITH A WIDTH OF UP TO 3/16" LARGER THAN THE BOLT
DIAMETER AND A SLOT LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED 1 3/4", PROVIDED A STANDARD CUT WASHER IS PLACED
BETWEEN THE PLATE WASHER AND THE NUT.  THE PLATE WASHER SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 1/2" OF
THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM PLATE ON THE SIDE(S) WITH SHEATHING OR OTHER MATERIAL WITH
NOMINAL UNIT SHEAR CAPACITY GREATER THAN 400 PLF FOR WIND OR SEISMIC.

6. ALL FRAMING HARDWARE SHALL BE "STRONG-TIE" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON CORPORATION.
ICC-ES. APPROVED ALTERNATIVE HARDWARE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE
ENGINEER. ALL FRAMING HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL, ZMAX OR BATCH POST HOT DIP GALVANIZED.  ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE STAINLESS
STEEL, BATCH POST HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR MECHANICALLY GALVANIZED.

7. A MINIMUM OF 8" CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN EARTH AND ANY UNTREATED LUMBER
OTHER THAN REDWOOD. 

8. ALL FOOTINGS WHERE THE SURFACE OF THE GROUND SLOPES MORE THAN ONE FOOT IN TEN SHALL BE
STEPPED SUCH THAT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE FOOTINGS ARE LEVEL. 

9. ALL ANCHORS TO BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE, INCLUDING HOLD-DOWNS, SHALL BE TIED IN PLACE
PRIOR TO A FOUNDATION INSPECTION AND THE PLACING OF CONCRETE. 

10. ALL DRILLED ANCHORS TO BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE, INCLUDING HOLD-DOWNS, SHALL BE SIMPSON
TITEN HD, STRONGBOLT OR WEDGE-ALL.  SIMILAR PRODUCTS BY SIMPSON OR OTHER MANUFACTURERS
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH THE PREVIOUS APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.  NO SPECIAL
INSPECTION REQUIRED ON THESE ANCHORS.

11. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO EXCAVATING.  CONTACT
UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) AT 811 OR USANORTH811.ORG.

12. SLOPE DRAINAGE 6" WITHIN THE FIRST 10FT. FROM THE FOUNDATION WALL. IF PHYSICAL
OBSTRUCTIONS OR LOT LINES PROHIBIT THE 10FT DISTANCE, A 2-5 PERCENT SLOPE SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF DIVERTING THE WATER AWAY FROM THE
FOUNDATION. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES SHALL ALSO BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2 PERCENT FOR 10FT
AWAY FROM STRUCTURES TO AN APPROVED DRAINAGE WAY. (CRC R401.3)

WEATHER PROTECTION
1. ALL WEATHER EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL HAVE AN APPROVED WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER UNDER

THE SIDING, OR BE OF APPROVED WEATHER PROOF PANELS. TWO LAYERS OF 15# FELT OVER PLYWOOD
PANELS. R703.2

2. BALCONIES, LANDINGS, EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS, AND SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER AND
SEALED UNDERNEATH SHALL BE WATERPROOFED WITH ICC APPROVED MATERIALS AND SLOPED A
MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT FOR DRAINAGE.

3. PROVIDE MINIMUM NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAUGE CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL ON ROOF VALLEY
FLASHING, WHICH SHALL ALSO EXTEND AT LEAST 12" FROM THE CENTERLINE EACH WAY. SECTIONS OF
FLASHING SHALL HAVE AND END LAP OF NOT LESS THAN 4".

FRAMING NOTES:
1. ALL FRAMING LUMBER TO BE D.F. #2 OR BETTER.  2X STUDS TO BE D.F. STUD OR BETTER.
2. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
3. ALL FRAME WALLS SUBJECT TO WATER SPLASH TO HAVE APPROVED WATERPROOF PAPER.
4. BLOCKING REQUIRED BETWEEN JOISTS AT BEARING PARTITIONS.
5. PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS AT BOTH ENDS OF OPENINGS.
6. ALL EXTERIOR SIDING TO BE MIN. 5/8" UNLESS OVER SHEATHING.  ALL EXTERIOR SIDING JOINTS SHALL

CENTER OVER FRAMING MEMBERS W/ CONTINUOUS WOOD BATTING OR JOINTS TO BE WATER PROOFED.
NAIL ALL SIDING W/ GALVANIZED NAILS.

7. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE TYVEC OR EQUAL MEMBRANE OVER STRUCTURAL SHEATHING AND/OR
STUDS.

8. ALL NAILED CONNECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 2304.10.1 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

9. ALL FRAMING HARDWARE SHALL BE "STRONG-TIE" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON CORPORATION.  ICC-
ES APPROVED ALTERNATIVE HARDWARE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER. 

10. ALL FRAMING HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL,
ZMAX OR BATCH POST HOT DIP GALVANIZED.  ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL, BATCH POST
HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR MECHANICALLY GALVANIZED.  STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS
ARE PREFERRED IN EXTERIOR LOCATIONS.

11. WALL STUDS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM BOTTOM PLATE TO POINT OF LATERAL SUPPORT AT ROOF,
FLOOR, OR CEILING INTERSECTION.

12. ALL DECK HARDWARE (HANGERS, STRAPS) FASTENERS ARE REQUIRED TO BE OF THE SAME MATERIAL OR
COATING THAT THE HARDWARE IS.

13. FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING ATTACHED TO GABLE END ROOF FRAMING AND TO
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WITHIN 48 INCHES OF ROOF EDGES AND RIDGES, NAILS SHALL BE SPACED AT 6
INCHES ON CENTER.

14. TYPICAL HEADER SIZE = 4x12 DF#2 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SIMPSON STRONG TIE SHEETS:
WSWH1.1
WSWH2
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DATE:  12/21/2023

SCALE:  AS SHOWN

JOB #: 0636

SHEET

S
H

E
A

R
 W

A
LL

  P
LA

N

OF S8
S2

1st FLOOR SHEAR WALL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

11

## SHEAR WALL, SEE TABLE 4/S7

##
PERFORATED SHEAR WALL WITH SHEAR PLY AND
NAILING ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS.  SEE
DETAIL THIS SHEET.

A HOLD DOWN, SEE TABLE 4/S7

LEGEND

REVISION #, SEE REVISION TABLE

#*#*
FORCE TRANSFER SHEAR WALL WITH SHEAR PLY
AND NAILING ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS.  SEE
DETAIL SHEET 3.



No. 69153

SEFORPDERETSI
GE

R

RE
EN

I
GN

ELANOIS

STATE OF CALIFORIN
A

LEINAD

D
E

R
A N

A
H

C

J

C I V I L

PE

30
'-0

"

40'-4"

32'-0" 9'-6"

10
'-0

"

BB

EE

FF

CC

11 33 4422

DD

33
L=21'-6"
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4X12 DF#2 4X12 DF#24X12 DF#2

4X12 DF#2 4X12 DF#24X12 DF#2

A

A

MSTC48B3

A

5
S8
5

S8

D2

CONTINUOUS
WHEN D < W1 + W2

W2W1

W2

W1 OR
D1

W2 OR
D3

MIN. OF
W2 OR S

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

SOL PLATE
EDGE NAILING

EDGE NAILING

PANEL JOINTCS16 STRAP & BLOCKING IN WALL (TYP)
STRAP MAY BE PLACED OVER SHEATHING

OR AT INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL

FIELD NAILING

SHEAR WALL LENGTH

D3

W2 OR
D3

D1

#*#*
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DATE:  12/21/2023

SCALE:  AS SHOWN

JOB #: 0636

SHEET

S
H

E
A

R
 W

A
LL

 P
LA

N

OF S8
S3

2nd FLOOR SHEAR WALL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

11

## SHEAR WALL, SEE TABLE 4/S7

##
PERFORATED SHEAR WALL WITH SHEAR PLY AND
NAILING ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS.  SEE
DETAIL THIS SHEET.

A HOLD DOWN, SEE TABLE 4/S7

LEGEND

REVISION #, SEE REVISION TABLE

#*#*
FORCE TRANSFER SHEAR WALL WITH SHEAR PLY
AND NAILING ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS.  SEE
DETAIL THIS SHEET.

FORCE TRANSFER SHEAR WALL DETAIL
SCALE: NTS
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CL 1 3/4"5 1/4"

CL

CL

3"
2 

1/
4"

W12X45 A992

HSS6"x3"x3/16" A500 Gr.B Rect

P5/16"x7"x9" A36

(4) 3/4" A325

 1/4  

COPE STEEL BEAM

KNIFE CUT GLULAM 

1/2" CDx SHIM

3/4" T&G OSB OR CDx SUB FLOOR

WALL SOL PLATE

2x NAILER

(2) 3/4" Group A325

2"
1'

-0
 1

/8
"

W12X45 A992

(4) 3/4" Group A325

 1/4  

P5/16"x7"x9" A36

HSS6"x3"x3/16" A500 Gr.B Rect

CL4 1/2" CL5 1/4" 1 3/4"

W12X45 A992 (COPE END)

P5/16"x7"x9" A36

(4) 3/4" Group A325

HSS6"x3"x3/16" A500 Gr.B Rect

3/8" KNIFE CUT 1/4"
BEYOND STEEL BEAM WEB

6X6 PTDF#2 POST 6X6 PTDF#2 POST6X6 PTDF#2 POST 6X6 PTDF#2 POST

HSS 3 X 6 X 0.188"

6X6 DF#1 POST6X6 DF#1 POST

1'
-4

"

3'-4 1/2" 1'

3'
-8

 1
/2

"
18

'-1
1 

1/
2"

9'
-4

"
1'

1'
-4

"
1'-4"

1'

1'

1'

1'

1'
1'

CL

3'
-9

"
3'

-9
"

3'

3'
3'

3'

1'
-4

"

CL
4'-7" 4'-7"

9'-2"

7'
-6

"

6'
-6

"

6'-6"

2'

2'

7
S6
7

S6

7
S6
7

S6

9
S6
9

S6

7
S6
7

S6

11
S6
11
S6

7
S6
7

S6

11
S6
11
S6

3
S6
3

S6

10
S6
10
S6

3
S6
3

S6

11
S6
11
S6

4" CONCRETE SLAB W/ #4 REBAR @ 18" O.C.
EACH WAY / 10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER / 6"

CRUSHED 3/4" DRAIN ROCK, SLOPE SLAB TO
DRAIN TOWARD DOORS.

5
S6
5

S6
5

S6
5

S6

5
S6
5

S6

5
S6
5

S6

EXPANDED CONCRETE FOOTING

9
S6
9

S6

9
S6
9

S6

9
S6
9

S6

7
S6
7

S6

30" DEPTH CONCRETE FOOTING FOR
BACK-TO-BACK STRONG WALL W/ # 5
@ 12" O.C. TOP & BOTTOM, EACH WAY
SEE DETAIL 1/WSWH1.2 FOR STRONG
WALL FOUNDATION DETAILS

4
S4
4

S4

5
S4
5

S4

1 1/2" CL3"

9"

CL

CL

6"
1 

1/
2"

9"P3/4"x7"x9" A36

(4) 3/4" Group A325

HSS6"x3"x3/16"
A500 Gr.B

1/4

3/4" Ø ANCHOR ROD DETAIL
SCALE: NTS

DBL HEX NUT W/
PLATE WASHER

ANCHOR BOLT NOTES:
1. ANCHOR ROD A307 OR BETTER.
2. 3/4" A.B. W/ MIN. 12" EMBEDMENT

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,
GALVANIZED.

3. MIN. 3" CONCRETE COVER BELOW
AND AROUND BOLT/ROD.

12"
EMBEDMENT

3"

3/4"Ø A36 THREAD ROD

RStrong-Tie
 SIMPSON

PIER RISER TO BE
6"+ POST BASE
LARGEST DIMENSION
(14" FOR 6X6)

POST BASE

#4 REBAR
AS NOTED

POST

SQ. DIM.

12" MIN.

8" MIN.

(4) #4 L BARS
IF PIER HEIGHT EQUAL

OR GREATER THAN PIER
RISER DIAMETER.
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DATE:  12/21/2023

SCALE:  AS SHOWN

JOB #: 0636

SHEET

FO
U

N
D

A
TI

O
N

 P
LA

N

OF S8
S4

FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

1
S4
1

S4
CONNECTION DETAIL
SCALE: 1" = 1'

2
S4
2

S4
CONNECTION DETAIL
SCALE: 1" = 1'

3
S4
3

S4
CONNECTION DETAIL
SCALE: 1" = 1' 4

S4
4

S4
CONNECTION DETAIL
SCALE: 1" = 1'

DECK PIER NOTES:
PIER # POST FTG POST BASE POST CAP

DECK PIER 6x6 DF#2 2'-0" SQ x 12" PBS66 AC6

5
S4
5

S4
DECK PIER DETAIL
SCALE: NTS
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TR
-1

TR
-2

TR
-2

TR
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TR
-2

TR
-2

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
-1

TR
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MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

3
S7
3

S7

1
S7
1

S7

1
S7
1

S7

3
S7
3

S7 7
S7
7

S7

7
S7
7

S7

7
S7
7

S7
2x4 BLOCK

2 - 16d  (TYP)

STC C LIP

STC  CLI P TRUSS BO TTO M
CHORD

STC FASTENER NO TES:
Allow 1 16" gap bet ween nail
head and  truss  clip to
he lp p rev en t squeaking .

WALL  PARALLEL TO TRUSSES

NO N BEARING  WALL
PERPENDICU LAR TO TRU SSES

HO LD GYPSUM WALL
BO AR D SCREWS @ CEIL ING
16" BACK FORM WALL

SO L PLATE
NAILIN G

RIM BOARD

FLOOR JOISTS

F INISH SI DEING @
STRU CTU RAL

SH EAT HIN G

EDGE NAILIN G

A35  @  24 " O .C. IF SHEAT HI NG
EDG E NAILI NG D IFF ERENT
T HAN SHO WN.

RI M BO ARD

G YPSU M W AL L BO ARD

SUB F LO OR

DT T1 Z W/ SDWH Tim be r- Hex
HDG INT O T OP PL ATES

3 " MIN IMU M

FL ASHING TUC KED  UNDER
FI NISHED SIDI NG

F INI SHED SIDIN G /
ST RUCT URAL  SHEATH ING

2x DEC K BOARDS

2x  PT JOIST S
PT  L EDGER

BI TUT HANE M EM BR ANE,
EXT END BEHIN D F LASHING

ABOVE AN D OVER VAPO R
F LASHING  BELO W

GSM  F LASHING  W/
DRIP ED GE

F LO OR J OIST S

5 1/2 X 12 BEAM

3 1/2 X 12 BEAM

7X14 LVL BEAM

8 3/4 X 12 BEAM8X12 STEEL-I BEAM

6X6 PTDF#2 POST6X6 PTDF#2 POST6X6 PTDF#2 POST6X6 PTDF#2 POST

6X8 DF#2 POST6X8 DF#2 POST

6X10 DF#2 POST

HSS 3 X 6 X 0.188"HSS 3 X 6 X 0.188"

4X6 POST

CL

2 
3/

4"
9'

-9
 1

/4
"

32'

4'
-9

"

8'

8'

G1 - W12x45 G2 - 8.75"x12" GLB 24F-v4

G3 - 7x14 LVL 2.1E

G4 - 6x6 DF#2 H1 - 5.25x9.25" LVL 2.1E

H2 - 4x8 DF#2

H3 - 3.5x9" LVL 2.1E W/
DOUBLE TRIMMERS

H4 - 4x8 DF#2

H4 - 7x11 7/8" LVL 2.1e

H3 - 3.5x9" LVL 2.1E W/
DOUBLE TRIMMERS

G5 - 2-1.75"x11
7/8" LVL 2.1e

11 7/8" TJI 360 @ 16" O.C.

2x10 PTDF#2 @ 16" O.C.

D1 - 6x10 PTDF#2

9
S7
9

S7

8
S8
8

S8

12
S7
12
S7

1
S7
1

S7

6
S7
6

S7

10
S7
10
S7

7
S8
7

S8

6
S8
6

S8

4
S8
4

S8

6
S7
6

S7

6
S7
6

S7

12
S8
12
S8

2
S4
2

S4

BLOCK & CS16 STRAP

5
S7
5

S7
5

S7
5

S7
5

S7
5

S7
5

S7
5

S7
3

S8
3

S8

3
S8
3

S8

FOR BACK-TO-BACK STRONG WALLSEE
DETAIL 1/WSWH2.2 FOR STRONG WALL
FOUNDATION DETAILS

12
S7
12
S7

10
S8
10
S8

HUC66

PROVIDE 4x6
POST IN WALL

FOR HUC

1
S8
1

S8

MANUFACTURED
TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.
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DATE:  12/21/2023

SCALE:  AS SHOWN

JOB #: 0636

SHEET

FR
A

M
IN

G
 P

LA
N

OF S8
S5

FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

ROOF FRAMING PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'
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FOUNDATION

CORNER
FOUNDATION

INTERSECTION

FOUNDATION CORNERS A-
A

HOOK HORIZ. 
REINF. OR USE 
CORNER BARSBAR LAP

12" MIN
BAR LAP
12" MIN

BA
R

 L
AP

12
" M

IN

SCALE:
NTS

ALT. DIRECTION

WALL THICKNESS

BA
R

 L
AP

12
" M

IN

HOOK HORIZ. REINF.
OR USE CORNER BARS

FOUNDATION
CORNER

FOUNDATION
INTERSECTION

FOUNDATION CORNERS B-B

BAR LAP
12" MIN

BAR LAP
12" MIN

SCALE:
NTS

"d"= DEPTH OF FOOTING

FTG. SECTION "A"

STEPS EXCEEDING 12"
REQUIRE EXTRA BAR

5/8" DIA. AB @ 
48" O.C. MAX, U.N.O.

CRIPPLE STUDS UNDER 
14" LENGTH REQUIRE 

SOLID BLOCKING

WHERE FTG. SECTION 
"A" IS MORE THAN 8'-0", 
PROVIDE METAL TIE 
(16ga. x 1" x 4'-0" MIN. EA. 
SIDE W/8-16d COMMON 
NAILS EA. SIDE)

2'-0" MIN.

2" MIN.
8" MAX.

"d"

#4 REBAR (TYP.) 6" MIN.

NOTE: WHERE FOOTING SECTION 
"A" IS LESS THAN 8'-0" LONG IN 
A 25'-0" TOTAL LENGTH WALL, 
PROVIDE BRACING AT CRIPPLE 
STUD WALL.

REQUIRED ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 10%

TYPICAL STEP FOUNDATION C-C
SCALE:
NTS

2h:1v MAX

#4 REBAR IN FTG. W/3" MIN. CLEAR. 
TO EARTH. LAP BARS 40 BAR DIA.

STEPS EXCEEDING 12" 
REQUIRE EXTRA BAR

SCALE:  NTS
TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL

T1-11 OR FINISH SIDING / 3/8"
OSB W/ 8d @ 6" O.C. @

EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2x6 PT SILL

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
2x STUD

R INSULATION2 LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

MINIMUM REBAR DEVELOPEMENT LENGTHS AND BENDS

REBAR, TOP AND
BOTTOM

EXISTING SILL PLATE

(E) CONCRETE FOOTING

(N) #5 REBAR W/ MIN. 5"
EMBEDMENT, SIMPSON
SET EPOXY, BEND
REBAR INTO (N)
FOOTING @ 18" O.C.

ANCHOR BOLTS

EDGE
NAILING

(N) FOOTING

EXISTING CONCRETE
SLAB (SAW CUT &
REMOVED @ FOOTING
LOCATIONS

10 MIL VAPOR
BARRIER / 6" CRUSHED
3/4" DRAIN ROCK

POST & BASE PLATE W/
ANCHORS

UNDISTURBED SOIL

18" MIN      

3" CLR.
w

#4 REBAR W/ 6"
EMBEDMENT W/ SET-XP

EPOXY

#5 REBAR EACH WAY
(SEE FOUNDATION
PLAN FOR SPACING)

OPTIONAL CONSTRUCTION JOINT

NOTES:

1. THE TOP SURFACE OF FTGS SHALL BE LEVEL. THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF FTGS. IS
PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT EXCEEDING 1:10.
2. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:
(1) VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT OF AT LEAST (1) #4 REBAR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH
CORNER, AT EACH SIDE OF EACH OPENING AND AT THE ENDS OF WALLS AND AT 48" O.C.
(2) HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT OF AT LEAST (1) #4 REBAR SHALL BE PROVIDED
CONTINUOUSLY AT:
1. THE TOP OF STEMWALLS
2. THE BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS
3. A MAXIMUM OF 18" O.C.

#4 VERTICAL @ 48"
O.C. MAX

#5 REBAR @ 18" O.C. MAX

SEE SHEAR WALL TABLE, 4/S7
FOR SHEAR NAILING

EDGE NAILING

18" MIN      

3" CLR.

8" MIN

5/8" A.B. W/ 7" EMBEDMENT @
48" O.C. MAX W/ 3"x3"x0.229"
SQUARE WASHER UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

16"

UNDISTURBED FIRM
NATIVE SOIL

10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER /
6" CRUSHED ROCK

4" CONC. SLAB W/ #4 REBAR
@ 18" O.C. EACH WAY8" MIN

8" MAX CURB HEIGHT

SIL PLATE

NEW FOOTING

ADDITION EXISTING

12" FTG

12"

#4 REBAR @ 18" O.C. EPOXIED INTO
EXISTING FOOTING W/ SET EPOXY,

5" EMBEDMENT

EXISTING
WALL

4" CONC. SLAB W/ #4 @ 18" O.C.
EACH WAY / 10MIL VAPOR

BARRIER / 6" CRUSHED ROCK

EXISTING
FOOTING & SLAB

#5 REBAR @ 18" O.C. MAX

#4 VERTICAL @
48" O.C. MAX

#5 REBAR @ 18" O.C. MAX

5.5" CONC. SLAB W/ #4 @ 18" O.C. EACH
WAY /  2" SAND(OPTIONAL) / 10MIL
VAPOR BARRIER / 6" CRUSHED ROCK,
SLOPE TO DRAIN TOWARD GARAGE
DOOR

DRIVEWAY SLOPED
AWAY FROM GARAGE

18" MIN      

3" CLR.

BB

C

6" PEAGRAVEL OR
CURSHED ROCK W/ 
10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

SOIL PREPARED IN
ACCORDANCE W/
SOILS REPORT

w

3" CLEAR

RETROFIT ANCHOR
SCALE: NTS

Anchor Name: SET-3G® w/ 5/8"Ø F1554 Gr. 36
Code Report: ICC-ES ESR-4057

SHEAR WALL

SILL NAILING

TREATED SILL PLATE

EXISTING 8" STEM WALL
MINIMUM 4" BEYOND
ANCHOR

FINISH FLOOR/
3/4" T&G OSB  W/ 
10d @ 6" O.C. AT EDGES, 
12" O.C. IN FIELD

(E) 2x FLOOR JOISTS

EDGE NAILING

1/2" DIA. THREADED ROD W/ 10"
EMBED W/ SET-XP EPOXY
MINIMUM 4" EDGE OF CONCRETE

A35 @ 12" O.C.
EDGE NAILING

EDGE NAILING

4" MIN.

8"

OPTIONAL ALL-THREAD
EXTENSION W/ COUPLER, MAX

EXTENSION LENGTH = 4'-0"
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DATE:  12/21/2023

SCALE:  AS SHOWN

JOB #: 0636
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OF S8
S6

5. FOOTING7.

BLANK2.

FOUNDATION DETAIL

12" MIN

SET REINF. @ 
CENTER OF 
FOUNDATION 
WALL U.N.O.

BB

AA

C

C

A MINIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF No. 15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES
AND BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE 1 FELT SHALL BE
APPLIED OVER STUDS OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.  TWO LAYERS OF GRADE
D OR 60 MINUTE GRADE D PAPER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER ALL WOOD
BASE SHEATHING.  WATER RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS
REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED
SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE
BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS
OF GRADE D PAPER.

9. FRAMING DETAIL11. REBAR DETAILS12.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL6. FOOTINGS8.

FOOTING3.FOUNDATION DETAIL1.

FOUNDATION DETAIL

FOUNDATION DETAIL10.SCALE: NTS

SCALE: NTS

SCALE: NTS

2" SAND / 10 MIL
VAPOR BARRIER /
10" CRUSHED ROCK

5/8" A.B. @ 48" O.C.
MAX W/ 3"x3"x0.229"

SQUARE WASHER

UNDISTURBED SOIL

REMOVE & REPLACE
EXPANSIVE SOIL (~2')

 OVER EXCAVATE FOOTING
12" AND REPLACE WITH
ENGINEERED FILL @ 90%
R.C.

18" MIN      

3" CLR.

BB

C

C

2"±

5" CONC. SLAB W/ 
#3 REBAR @ 18" O.C.

w

SCALE: NTS

SCALE: NTS



POST- SEE SHEAR 
WALL SCHED.

SILL PLATE

TOP OF FOOTING
OR C.B. WALL

HOLD DOWN- SEE 
ANCHOR BOLT SCHED.

HOLD ANCHOR- SEE 
ANCHOR BOLT SCHED.

SIDE VIEW

EDGE NAILING 
TO EACH POST

7"

DBL TOP PLATE

POST PER SHEAR WALL TABLE
HOLD-DOWN PER SHEAR
WALL TABLE

SOL PLATE
@ SUB FLOOR

SOLID BLOCKING

HOLD DOWN @ SECOND FLOOR

ALL-THREAD ROD IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ANCHOR DIAMETER
SPECIFIED BY SIMPSONS
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TOP VIEW

HOLD DOWN-
SEE ANCHOR 
BOLT SCHED.

TYPICAL SHEAR WALL
PANEL EDGE NAILING

16d @ 12" O.C.

HOLD DOWN-
SEE ANCHOR 
BOLT SCHED.

2x STUD WALL

SHEAR PANEL- SEE SHEAR WALL SCHED.

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

SHEAR
CAPACITY

SHEAR WALL SILL NAILING / AB SPACING** NOTES

6 260 PLF
3/8" OSB W/ 8d @ 6" O.C. @ EDGE, 12"

O.C. IN FIELD
16d @ 6" O.C./ 5/8" A.B. @ 4'-0" O.C. 

4 350 PLF
3/8" OSB W/ 8d @ 4" O.C. @ EDGE, 12"

O.C. IN FIELD
16d @ 6" O.C. STAGGERED/ 5/8" A.B. @

3'-5" SPACING

3 490 PLF
3/8" OSB W/ 8d @ 3" O.C. @ EDGE, 12"

O.C. IN FIELD
20d @ 4" O.C. STAGGERED/ 5/8" A.B. @

2'-1" O.C.*

2 640 PLF
3/8" OSB W/ 8d @ 2" O.C. @ EDGE, 12"

O.C. IN FIELD
20d @ 3" O.C. STAGGERED/ 5/8" A.B. @

1'-7" O.C.

4-4 720 PLF
3/8" OSB W/ 8d @ 4" O.C. @ EDGE, 12"

O.C. IN FIELD, BOTH SIDES
20d @ 3" O.C. STAGGERED/ 5/8" A.B. @

1'-5" SPACING
3" NOMINAL MEMBERS FOR EDGE

NAILING, 3" SILL PLATE

2-2 1280 PLF
3/8" OSB W/ 8d @ 2" O.C. @ EDGE, 12"

O.C. IN FIELD, BOTH SIDES
20d @ 1.5" O.C. STAGGERED/ 5/8" A.B.

@ 0'-9" SPACING
3" NOMINAL MEMBERS FOR EDGE

NAILING, 3" SILL PLATE

2a 870 PLF
5/8" OSB W/ 10d @ 2" O.C. @ EDGE, 12"

O.C. IN FIELD, BOTH SIDES
20d @ 2.5" O.C. STAGGERED/ 5/8" A.B.

@ 1'-2" SPACING
3" NOMINAL MEMBERS FOR EDGE

NAILING, 3" SILL PLATE

2-2b 1770 PLF
19/32" OSB W/ 10d @ 2" O.C. @ EDGE, 12"

O.C. IN FIELD, BOTH SIDES
1/4" SDS SCREW @ 1.6" O.C.

STAGGERED/ 5/8" A.B. @ 0'-7" SPACING
3" NOMINAL MEMBERS FOR EDGE

NAILING, 3" SILL PLATE

XX

SIDE VIEW B

SIDE VIEW A

22½°

*  Use a 6" FastenMaster TimberLOK Fastener
* Where the rafter is aligned directly over the wall stud,
insertfastener point where the bottom of the top plate and the

topof the stud meet (Side View A)
* Where the rafter is located between two studs, insert
fastenerpoint on bottom surface of the top plate no greater than 1/2"

from inside edge of the plate (Side View B)

*  Drive fastener through underside of the top plate at 22-1/2°
angle (+/-5°) and into the center of the truss.

* Fastener must be driven into the center of the 1-1/2" truss
chord edge (+/1/4") with the threads fully engaged in the
truss chords (bottom chord, top chord or both are acceptable)

* Bring the fastener head flush with the wood surface.

NOTE:
FOR COMPLETE DESIGN VALUES AND ENGINEERING DATA,
AVAILABLE THROUGH TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT 1105-02,
AND ESR#1078, AVAILABLE @ WWW.FASTENMASTER.COM

D1 - Rafter Tail To Top Plate Connection

TimberLOK
fastener

(see Side View A)

TimberLOK
fastener
(see Side View B)

*  Note:  alternate installations are available see TER
1105-02

*SEE ARCHITECTUAL PLANS
FOR EAVE DETAILS

CLASS A SLATE
30# FELT/
5/8" OSB OR CDx W/ 
10d @ 6" O.C. @ EDGES
12" O.C. IN FIELD, EDGES
BLOCKED AND NAILED

SHEATHING

FINISH ROOFING

VENTED
AIRSPACE

INSULATION

INSULATION

ROOFING MEMBRANE
FLASHING

FASCIA

2x WOOD TRUSSES

EAVE BLOCKING

A35 CLIP
@ EACH BLOCK (TYP)

STUCCO SIDING

H2.5a @ EA. TRUSS

EDGE NAILING.

45°

GABLE END
TRUSS

SHEATHING

2x4 DF#2
OUTRIGGERS

@ 48" O.C.

E.N.FLASHING
END RAFTER

LOOKOUT

ROOFING

FINISH SIDING
SHEATHING

ROOFING MEMBRANE

2x6 T-BRACE
A35 CLIP

2x4 BLOCK

(5) 16d

(3) 16d

2x4 BLOCK

2 - 16d (TYP)

STC CLIP

STC CLIP TRUSS BOTTOM
CHORD

STC FASTENER NOTES:
Allow 1 16" gap between nail
head and truss clip to
help prevent squeaking.

WALL PARALLEL TO TRUSSES

NON BEARING WALL
PERPENDICULAR TO TRUSSES

HOLD GYPSUM WALL
BOARD SCREWS @ CEILING
16" BACK FORM WALL

FINISH SIDEING @
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING

SOL PLATE NAILING

EDGE NAILING

RIM BOARD

FLOOR JOISTS

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

SUB FLOOR

LSL BLOCK @ 8' O.C. MAX A35 @ 24" O.C. IF
SHEATHING EDGE
NAILING DIFFERENT
THAN SHOWN.

SOL PLATE
NAILING

RIM BOARD

FLOOR JOISTS

FINISH SIDEING @
STRUCTURAL

SHEATHING

EDGE NAILING

A35 @ 24" O.C. IF SHEATHING
EDGE NAILING DIFFERENT
THAN SHOWN.

RIM BOARD

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

SUB FLOOR

FLASHING TUCKED UNDER
FINISHED SIDING

STUCCO SIDING /
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING

2x DECK BOARDS

2x PT JOISTS
PT LEDGER

BITUTHANE MEMBRANE,
EXTEND BEHIND FLASHING

ABOVE AND OVER VAPOR
FLASHING BELOW

GSM FLASHING W/
DRIP EDGE

FLOOR JOISTS

2 - 1/4"x3.5" SDS
SCREWS@ 16" O.C.

SAWCUT & REMOVE
EXISTING STUCCO @
LEDGER LOCATION

STEEL
GIRDER

5/8"x3" 24" O.C.

2x DF#2 PLATE

3/4" CDx W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. @
EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

3x3x0.229" PL WASHER @
SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS.

1/2" CDx SHIM AS NEEDED

2x DF#2 WALL SOL PLATE

5/8" THRU BOLT @ 18" O.C.,, STAGERED

CONTINUOUS BLOCK
SIZED TO FIT WIDE
FLANGE BEAM

5/8"x3" 24" O.C.

2x DF#2 PLATE

1/2" CDx SHIM AS NEEDED

EDGE NAILING

HUS26

FLASHING EXTENDED UP BEHIND SIDING 6"

COMPOSITION ROOFING / 5/8" CDx
OR OSB W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. @
EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES

A35 @ 24" O.C.

H2.5a @ EACH TRUSS

FINISHED SIDING / 1/2" CDx OR OSB W/ 8d @
6" O.C. @ EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

TJI FLOOR JOISTS W/
ITS2.37/11.88
HANGERS

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

SOL PLATE NAILING

EDGE NAILING

RIM BOARD

FLOOR JOISTS

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

SUB FLOOR

LSL BLOCK @ 8' O.C. MAX A35 @ 24" O.C. IF
SHEATHING EDGE
NAILING DIFFERENT
THAN SHOWN.

FLASHING TUCKED UNDER
FINISHED SIDING

FINISHED SIDING /
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING

2x DECK BOARDS

2x PT JOISTS
PT LEDGER

BITUTHANE MEMBRANE,
EXTEND BEHIND FLASHING

ABOVE AND OVER VAPOR
FLASHING BELOW

GSM FLASHING W/
DRIP EDGE

FLOOR
JOISTS W/
WEB FILLER

SLOPE ROD 5%
+ TOWARD
EXTERIOR

DTT2Z EACH END W/ 1/2"
GALVAIZED ALL THREAD ROD
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OF S8CALIFORNIA FRAMING S7

FRAMING DETAIL5.

SCALE: NTSFRAMING DETAIL9.

FRAMING DETAIL

NAILER DETAIL

FRAMING DETAIL

ALTERNATE RAFTER CONNECTION FRAMING DETAIL SCALE: NTS

FRAMING DETAIL10.

1.

11. 12.

6. HOLD DOWNS7. 8.

2. SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE3. 4.

*WHEN PLACING HDU HOLD DOWNS IN TWO POUR APPLICATION, INCREASE
SIZE OF HOLD DOWN BY (1) SIZE (I.E. USE HDU4 INSTEAD OF HDU2)
*WHEN PLACING HDU HOLD DOWNS IN TWO POUR APPLICATION, INCREASE
SIZE OF HOLD DOWN BY (1) SIZE (I.E. USE HDU4 INSTEAD OF HDU2)

**SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED FOR 4"
EDGE NAILING AND CLOSER

FRAMING DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

SCALE: NTS

SCALE: NTSSCALE: NTS

SCALE: NTSSCALE: NTS

HOLD DOWN ANCHOR RETROFIT ANCHOR CAPACITY POST
A HDU2 SSTB14 SEE DETAIL 1/S6 2625 (2) 2x4
B HDU4 SSTB16 4190 (2) 2x4
C HDU5 SSTB24 5175 (2)2X4
D HDU8 SSTB28 7870 (3)2x4
E HDU11 SB1x30 11175 4x6

PENNY WEIGHT NAIL DIAMETER
6d 0.113"
8d 0.131"

10d 0.148"
16d 0.162"
20d 0.192"

ALL SPECIFIED NAILS TO BE
COMMON UNLESS OTHER WISE

NOTED

HOLD DOWN ANCHOR SCHEDULE

SCALE: NTS

SCALE: NTS
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2x DF#2 PLATE

EDGE NAILING

STEP FLASHING EXTENDED UP
BEHIND SIDING 6"

COMPOSITION ROOFING / 5/8" CDx
OR OSB W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. @
EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES

A35 @ 24" O.C.

FINISHED SIDING / 1/2" CDx OR OSB W/ 8d @
6" O.C. @ EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

TJI FLOOR JOISTS W/
ITS2.37/11.88
HANGERS

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3/4" T&G CDx OR OSB W/ 10d @ 6"
O.C. @ EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

SOL PLATE NAILING

2-16d @ 16" O.C.,
TOP & BOTTOM

FLOOR GIRDER

"ITS" JOIST HANGER

GIRDER

TJI FLOOR JOIST

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD

3/4" T&G CDx OR OSB W/
10d @ 6" O.C. @ EDGES,
12" O.C. INFIELD

DTT2Z W/ 1/2" THRU
BOLT W/ STD WASHER

TOP & BOTTOM

RIM JOIST OR
GIRDER

2-2x8 PT DF JOIST
(AT RAIL POST
LOCATIONS)

REDWOOD
RAILING

4x4 REDWOOD
POST @ 5' O.C.

RAILING W/ MAX 4"
SPACING

GIRDER OR WALL
LOCATION

SECTIO
N

3'
-6

"

DECKING

1/2"Ø THRU BOLTS
W/ STD WASHER

2x8 PT DF JOIST

PLA
N

2-2x BLOCK @
RAIL LOCATIONS

DECK JOIST

PLA
N

2-2x DECK JOIST AT RAIL
LOCATIONS (2nd JOIST,
Lmin = 4'-0")*STRAP MAY BE ABOVE OR BELOW JOISTS

MIN (8) 10d TO BLOCK

4x6 BLOCK

LEDGER OR
BLOCKING/RIM BOARD

JOIST

(6) 16d COMMON NAILS EACH
SIDE OF BLOCK

CS16 COIL STRAP

NAIL TO EACH
JOIST (TYP)

(2) A35 CLIPS TO LEDGER/ BLOCK

2x DF#2 PLATE

EDGE NAILING

STEP FLASHING EXTENDED UP
BEHIND SIDING 6"

COMPOSITION ROOFING / 5/8" CDx
OR OSB W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. @
EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES

A35 @ 24" O.C.

FINISHED SIDING / 1/2" CDx OR OSB W/ 8d @
6" O.C. @ EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

TJI FLOOR JOISTS W/
ITS2.37/11.88
HANGERS

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3/4" T&G CDx OR OSB W/ 10d @ 6"
O.C. @ EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

SOL PLATE NAILING

2-16d @ 16" O.C.,
TOP & BOTTOM

FLOOR GIRDER

FLASHING

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD 

EXISTING ROOF SHEATHING

SOL PLATE NAILING (MINIMUM 2 -
16d @ 16" O.C.

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL W/ 2x4
STUDS @ 16" O.C.

NEW EXTERIOR WALL W/ 2x6
STUDS @ 16" O.C.

FINISHED SIDING / 1/2" CDx OR
OSB W/ 8d @ 6" O.C. @ EDGES,

12" O.C. IN FIELD

STEP FLASHING EXTENDED UP
BEHIND SIDING

2 - 16d @ 16" O.C.

2x4 DF LEDGER W/
2-16d @ 16" O.C.

EXISTING CEILING/
ROOF FRAMING 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

/ 1/2" CDx OR OSB W/ 8d @
6" O.C. @ EDGES, 12" O.C.
IN FIELD

EDGE NAILING

EDGE NAILING

EDGE NAILING

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

TJI FLOOR JOISTS

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
A35 @ 24" O.C.

FLOOR GIRDER

SOL PLATE NAILING
(MINIMUM 2 - 16d @ 16" O.C.

EXISTING ROOF
SHEATHING

FINISHED SIDING / 1/2" CDx OR
OSB W/ 8d @ 6" O.C. @ EDGES,

12" O.C. IN FIELD

STEP FLASHING EXTENDED
UP BEHIND SIDING

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD / 1/2" CDx OR OSB
W/ 8d @ 6" O.C. @ EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

3/4" T&G CDx OR OSB W/ 10d @ 6"
O.C. @ EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD,
ALL FLOOR SHEATHING GLUED
AND NAILED

EDGE NAILING

x4 DF LEDGER W/
2-16d @ 16" O.C.

DSC5 EACH SIDE OF
LVL TO STEEL BEAM

STEEL
GIRDER

2x DF#2 PLATE

3/4" CDx W/ 10d @ 6" O.C. @
EDGES, 12" O.C. IN FIELD

2x DF#2 WALL SOL PLATE

7"x11 7/8" LVL

1/4" 2" - 3"

1/4" 2" - 3"

3

3

1/4" 2" - 3"

3 - 2" WELDS, EACH SIDE
OF EACH DSC5

7"x11 7/8" LVL

1/4" SDS SCREWS TO
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2 5

STRONG-WALL® WSWH BACK-TO-BACK ANCHORAGE - TYPICAL SECTIONS

STRONG-WALL® WSWH BACK-TO-BACK TENSION ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE 2,500, 3,000 AND 4,500 PSI STRONG-WALL® WSWH BACK-TO-BACK SHEAR ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATION

INTERIOR FOUNDATION

WSWH BACK-TO-BACK ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 2500 PSI CONCRETE

DESIGN
CRITERIA

CONCRETE
CONDITION

ANCHOR
STRENGTH

WSWH-AB1 ANCHOR BOLT

ASD

ALLOWABLE

UPLIFT (lbs)

W

(in)

de
(in)

FOUNDATION PLAN VIEW

®

HAIRPIN INSTALLATION SECTION A

HAIRPIN SHEAR REINFORCEMENT

(GARAGE CURB SHOWN. OTHER FOOTING TYPES SIMILAR.)

STRONG-WALL® WSWH BACK-TO-BACK SHEAR ANCHORAGE

MODEL

SEISMIC3 WIND4

Lh (in.)
SHEAR

REINFORCEMENT

MIN. CURB/
STEMWALL WIDTH

(in.)

SHEAR
REINFORCEMENT

MIN. CURB/
STEMWALL WIDTH

(in.)

WSWH BACK-TO-BACK ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 3000 PSI CONCRETE

DESIGN
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CONDITION
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WSWH-AB1 ANCHOR BOLT
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WSWH BACK-TO-BACK ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 4500 PSI CONCRETE

DESIGN
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WSWH-AB1 ANCHOR BOLT

ASD
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UPLIFT (lbs)

W
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3 4 6WSWH BACK-TO-BACK ANCHOR BOLTS WSWH BACK-TO-BACK ANCHOR BOLT EXTENSION WSWH BACK-TO-BACK ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATES

TBD
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MODEL NO. W (in.) H (in.)
ANCHOR BOLTS TOTAL WALL

WEIGHT (lb.)QUANTITY DIA. (in.)

®

®

®

®

GARAGE HEADER ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT

MODEL NO.
TRIMMED

PANEL HEIGHT
H CURB

ROUGH
OPENING
HEIGHT

®

GARAGE WALL OPTION 1 GARAGE WALL OPTION 2

®

WSWH-TP CONNECTION

MODEL NO.
FASTENER QUANTITY

SWS16150 SDS25600

SECTION VIEW
2X6 OR WIDER FRAMING

EDGE DISTANCE FOR SCREWS

®

®

PLAN VIEW
SDS SCREW SPACING

QTY. OF SDS14"x6" SCREWS REQ'D.

SECTION

®

1" TO 4" SHIM BLOCK418" TO 12" SHIM BLOCK

®

CRIPPLE WALL

®

®

®

®

®

®

SECTION

4x FRAMING

SECTION
6x FRAMING

STRONG-WALL® HIGH STRENGTH WOOD SHEARWALL MODELS

1STRONG-WALL® WSWH MODELS

2SINGLE STORY WSWH ON CONCRETE

4STANDARD INSTALLATION BASE CONNECTION 6TOP CONNECTION 9TOP OF WALL HEIGHT ADJUSTMENTS

5WOOD FLOOR SYSTEM BASE CONNECTION 7BACK-TO-BACK TOP CONNECTION 10TRIM ZONE AND ALLOWABLE HOLES

3ALTERNATE WSWH GARAGE FRONT OPTIONS 8RAKE WALL 11NOTES

®

6

-

4

-

5

-

6

-

6

-

4

-

4

-

ALLOWABLE SMALL HOLES
FACE AND EDGE DRILL ZONES

ALLOWABLE LARGE HOLES
IN ADDITION TO ALLOWABLE

SMALL HOLES

WSWH-TP CONNECTION

MODEL NO.
FASTENER QUANTITY

SWS16150 SDS25600

®

SECTION
8x FRAMING
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